

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.5  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION XVI-A

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 896/2018

SHILA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANDAN SINGH

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.67222/2018-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.67219/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 22-07-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anupam Raina, Adv.  
Mr. Sunando Raha, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Awanish Sinha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for both the parties agree to settle the matter amicably.

In view of the same, the matter is referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. The parties are directed to approach the Mediator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre on Monday, the 29<sup>th</sup> July, 2019 at 11.00 a.m.

The Mediator is directed to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement between the parties and send a Report to this Court as early as possible, preferably, within a period of three weeks.

List after receipt of the Report of Mediator.

However, the respondent-husband is directed to deposit a sum of Rs. 25,000/- with the Registry of this Court within a period of one week from today for the necessary expenses of the petitioner-wife to travel to Delhi

(R. NATARAJAN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU DIWAN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR