

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL/CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.896 OF 2018

SHILA SINGH

Petitioner

VERSUS

CHANDAN SINGH

Respondent

WITH

T.P.(CRL.) NO.608/2019

O R D E R

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.896 OF 2018

This transfer petition has been filed by the petitioner (wife) for transfer of the Guardianship Case No.GW 27 of 2017 pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Gautam Buddha Nagar (UP) to a Competent Court at Bankura (West Bengal).

Heard Mr. Sunando Raha, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. Awanish Sinha, learned counsel for the respondent (husband).

It appears that the husband has applied for custody of his two sons and the case is pending in the Court at Gautam Buddha Nagar (UP). The wife has applied for transfer of said case to a Court at Bankura (West Bengal) where she is residing in her parental house with two sons. Besides, the case filed by her is also pending at Bankura (West Bengal).

Having considered the above and also the submissions of the rival counsel, this Court deems it appropriate to allow transfer of Guardianship Case No.GW 27 of 2017 titled "Chandan Singh vs. Shila Singh" pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Gautam Buddha Nagar (UP) to a competent Court at Bankura (West Bengal).

In case, prayer is made by the respondent for hearing of all the pending matters on a single date, the same should be considered appropriately by the Courts.

With the above order, the Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed.

T.P.(CRL.) NO.608/2019

In view of the order passed in the other T.P. (C) No.896 of 2018, the petition filed by the husband stands dismissed.

New Delhi;
June 9, 2020

....., J.
(Hrishikesh Roy)

